primarily related to mortgage loan originations, and a $1.0 million increase in income from fiduciary activities.

Other expense of $167.5 million for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 represented an increase of $3.9 million
or 2.3%, compared to $163.6 million for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014. The $3.9 million increase was
primarily related to an increase of $4.7 million related to salaries expense as well as a contract termination fee and a
borrowing prepayment penalty

3

Edgar Filing: PARK NATIONAL CORP /OH/ - Form 8-K

5

that together resulted in aggregate additional expense of $1.1 million, offset by a $1.5 million decrease in
contributions and a $964,000 decrease in fees and services.

PNB results for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015, 2014, and 2013 included income and expense related to
participations in legacy Vision Bank ("Vision") assets. The impact of these participations on particular items within
PNB's income and expense is detailed in the table below:

2015 2014 2013

(In thousands)  PNB as
reported Adjustments (1) PNB as

adjusted
 PNB as
reported

Adjustments
(1)

 PNB as
adjusted

 PNB as
reported Adjustments (1) PNB as

adjusted
Net interest
income $220,879 $ 241 $220,638 $218,641 $309 $218,332 $210,781 $ 171 $210,610

Provision for
(recovery of) loan
losses

7,665 (1,453 ) 9,118 3,517 (6,198 )9,715 14,039 (584 ) 14,623

Other income 75,188 1,225 73,963 69,384 1,256 68,128 70,841 155 70,686
Other expense 167,476 700 166,776 163,641 2,032 161,609 158,651 1,600 157,051
Income (loss)
before income
taxes

$120,926 $ 2,219 $118,707 $120,867 $5,731 $115,136 $108,932 $ (690 ) $109,622

Federal income
tax expense
(benefit)

36,581 671 35,910 37,960 1,800 36,160 33,696 (213 ) 33,909

Net income (loss) $84,345 $ 1,548 $82,797 $82,907 $3,931 $78,976 $75,236 $ (477 ) $75,713
(1) Adjustments consist of the impact on the particular items reported in PNB's income statement of PNB
participations in legacy Vision assets.

The impact of Vision Bank participations includes: interest income, net recoveries from loans previously charged off,
net gains on the sale of OREO, other OREO income, gains on the sale of loans and other expenses.

The table below provides certain balance sheet information and financial ratios for PNB as of December 31, 2015 and
2014.

(In thousands) December 31,
2015

December 31,
2014

% change
from
12/31/14

Loans $5,029,072 $4,781,761 5.17  %
Allowance for loan losses 54,453 52,000 4.72  %

[…]

compared to $4.78 billion at December 31, 2014, an increase of $247 million or 5.2%.  PNB experienced growth
across all loan categories: mortgage loan growth of $27 million (2.2%); commercial loan growth of $143 million
(5.9%); and consumer loan growth of $77 million (6.9%).

Edgar Filing: PARK NATIONAL CORP /OH/ - Form 8-K

6

PNB's allowance for loan losses increased by $2.5 million, or 4.72%, to $54.5 million at December 31, 2015,
compared to $52.0 million at December 31, 2014. Net charge-offs were $5.2 million, or 0.11% of total average loans,
for the year ended December 31, 2015. Refer to the “Credit Metrics and Provision for (Recovery of) Loan Losses”
section for additional information regarding PNB's loan portfolio and the level of provision for loan losses recognized
in each period presented.

PNB's return on average assets decreased by 5 basis points to 1.17% for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015,
compared to 1.22% for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014. This decrease was primarily due to a $138.1 million,
or 67.4%, increase in average Fed Funds Sold which had an average balance of $343.0 million and yielded 0.26% for
the the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 and had an average balance of $204.9 million and yielded 0.25% for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

4

Edgar Filing: PARK NATIONAL CORP /OH/ - Form 8-K

7

Guardian Financial Services Company (GFSC)

The table below reflects GFSC's net income for each quarter of 2015 and for the fiscal years ended December 31,
2015, 2014, and 2013.
(In thousands) Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1 2015 2015 2014 2013
Net interest income $1,574 $1,643 $1,679 $1,692 $6,588 $7,457 $8,741
Provision for loan losses 329 282 309 495 1,415 1,544 1,175
Other income (loss) — 1 (1 ) 2 2 (1 ) 11
Other expense 720 726 759 779 2,984 4,103 3,133
Income before income taxes $525 $636 $610 $420 $2,191 $1,809 $4,444
   Federal income taxes 184 242 203 139 768 634 1,556
Net income $341 $394 $407 $281 $1,423 $1,175 $2,888

The table below provides certain balance sheet information and financial ratios for GFSC as of December 31, 2015
and December 31, 2014.

(In thousands) December 31,
2015

December 31,
2014

% change
from
12/31/14

Loans $35,469 $40,645 (12.73 )%
Allowance for loan losses 2,041 2,352 (13.22 )%
Net loans 33,428 38,293 (12.70 )%
Total assets 35,793 40,308 (11.20 )%
Average assets (1) 37,675 43,038 (12.46 )%
Return on average assets 3.78 %2.73 % 38.46  %
(1) Average assets for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Park Parent Company

The table below reflects the Park Parent Company net loss for each quarter of 2015 and for the fiscal years ended
December 31, 2015, 2014, and 2013.
(In thousands) Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1 2015 2015 2014 2013
Net interest income (expense) $10 $35 $84 $110 $239 $(2,012 ) $2,828
Provision for loan losses — — — — — — —
Other income 125 144 145 99 513 175 469
Other expense 4,021 2,103 1,937 1,911 9,972 8,000 7,520
Loss before income tax benefit $(3,886 ) $(1,924 ) $(1,708 ) $(1,702 ) $(9,220 ) $(9,837 ) $(4,223 )
   Federal income tax benefit (991 ) (1,239 ) (1,433 ) (1,008 ) (4,671 ) (4,787 ) (2,826 )
Net loss $(2,895 ) $(685 ) $(275 ) $(694 ) $(4,549 ) $(5,050 ) $(1,397 )

The net interest income (expense) for Park's parent company included interest income on loans to SEPH and on
subordinated debt investments in PNB, which were eliminated in the consolidated Park National Corporation totals.
Additionally, net interest income (expense) included interest expense related to the $30.00 million of subordinated
notes issued by Park to accredited investors on April 20, 2012. Results for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2014
and 2013 included the items previously discussed and interest expense related to the $35.25 million of subordinated
notes issued by Park to accredited investors on December 23, 2009. Park paid off the $35.25 million outstanding